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WARNINGS

. Safety regulations demand that the set be restored to
its original condition and that components identical to
the original types be used.

Safety components are marked by the symbol A.

. In order to preclude damage to IC’'s and transistors
flashover of the EHT should be avoided.

For checking the EHT, use a suitable measuring instru-
ment.

The picture tube should only be discharged in the man-
ner shown in Fig. 1.

N o 0o &~ &

A set to be repaired should always be connected to the
mains via a suitable isolating transformer.

Proceed with care when testing the EHT section and
the picture tube.

Never replace any modules or other parts while the set
is switched on. ‘

Wear safety goggles during replacement of the picture
tube.

. Use plastic instead of metal alignment tools.

This is in order to preclude short-circuits or to prevent
a specific circuit from being rendered unstable.

REMARKS

1.

The direct voltages and waveforms should be measu-
red relative to the nearest earthing point on the p.c.
board.

. The direct voltages should be measured as follows:
Apply an aerial signal and adjust receiver for minimum
brightness, maximum saturation and contrast.

. The waveforms should be measured under the follo-

wing conditions:

a. Use a colour-bar pattern as input signal.

b. Connect an oscilloscope (0,1 V/div.-DC) to point 5 of
TDA4580 (item 7300) via an 10:1 attenuator probe.

c. Set the saturation control to obtain 3 V d.c. on point
16 of TDA4580 (item 7300).

CS 1294GB

Fig. 1

19228817

d. Set the brightness control so that the level of the
black bar in the video signal is situated at 3 V (see
Fig. 2).

e. Set the contrast control for a video signal amplitude
of 2,8 V.

. The CRT board is provided with printed spark gaps.

Each spark gap is arranged between an electrode of
the CRT and the aquadag coating.

. During manufacture alternative semi-conductors may

be used.

However the semi-conductors specified in the parts list
and circuit diagram can always be used as replace-
ments.

. Connectors used for the modules (board to board) have

been gold-plated and must be replaced by the same
type only.

38864 A12

Fig. 2
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1

WARNINGS

. Safety regulations demand that the set be restored to
its original condition and that components identical to
the original types be used.

Safety components are marked by the symbol A.

. In order to preclude damage to IC’'s and transistors
flashover of the EHT should be avoided.

For checking the EHT, use a suitable measuring instru-
ment.

The picture tube should only be discharged in the man-
ner shown in Fig. 1.

N o 0o &~ &

A set to be repaired should always be connected to the
mains via a suitable isolating transformer.

Proceed with care when testing the EHT section and
the picture tube.

Never replace any modules or other parts while the set
is switched on. ‘

Wear safety goggles during replacement of the picture
tube.

. Use plastic instead of metal alignment tools.

This is in order to preclude short-circuits or to prevent
a specific circuit from being rendered unstable.

REMARKS

1.

The direct voltages and waveforms should be measu-
red relative to the nearest earthing point on the p.c.
board.

. The direct voltages should be measured as follows:
Apply an aerial signal and adjust receiver for minimum
brightness, maximum saturation and contrast.

. The waveforms should be measured under the follo-

wing conditions:

a. Use a colour-bar pattern as input signal.

b. Connect an oscilloscope (0,1 V/div.-DC) to point 5 of
TDA4580 (item 7300) via an 10:1 attenuator probe.

c. Set the saturation control to obtain 3 V d.c. on point
16 of TDA4580 (item 7300).

CS 1294GB

Fig. 1

19228817

d. Set the brightness control so that the level of the
black bar in the video signal is situated at 3 V (see
Fig. 2).

e. Set the contrast control for a video signal amplitude
of 2,8 V.

. The CRT board is provided with printed spark gaps.

Each spark gap is arranged between an electrode of
the CRT and the aquadag coating.

. During manufacture alternative semi-conductors may

be used.

However the semi-conductors specified in the parts list
and circuit diagram can always be used as replace-
ments.

. Connectors used for the modules (board to board) have

been gold-plated and must be replaced by the same
type only.

38864 A12

Fig. 2
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2.

WARNINGS

1.

Safety regulations demand that the set be restored to
its original condition and that components identical to
the original types be used.

Safety components are marked by the symbol A

2. In order to preciude damage to IC’s and transistors

. ESD

flashover of the EHT should be avoided.

For checking the EHT, use a suitable measuring
instrument.

To prevent damage of the picture tube, the method
indicated in Fig. 1 has to be applied when discharging
the picture tube.

Make use of a high-voltage probe and a universal
meter (position DC-V)

Discharge until the deflection on the meter has
become 0 Volt (after about 30 s)

PR

All ICs and many other semi-conductors are
susceptible to electrostatic discharges (ESD)
Careless handling during repair can reduce life
drastically.

When repairing, make sure that you are connected
with 'the same potential as the mass of the set via a
wrist wrap with resistance.

Keep components and tools also at this potential.

REMARKS

1

. The direct voltages and waveforms should be

measured relative to the nearest earthing point on the
p.c. board.

. The direct voltages should be measured as follows:

Apply an aerial signal and adjust receiver for minimum
brightness, maximum saturation and contrast.

. The waveforms should be measured under the

following conditions:
a. Use a colour-bar pattern as input signal.

b. Connect an oscilloscope (0,1 V/div.-DC) to point 5
of TDA4580 (item 7300) via an 10:1 attenuator probe.

c. Set the saturation control to obtain 3 V d.c. on point
16 of TDA4580 (item 7300).

CS 8 363 GB
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. A set to be repaired should always be connected to

the mains via a suitable isolating transformer.

. Proceed with care when testing the EHT section and

the picture tube.

. Never replace any modules or other parts while the

set is switched on.

. Wear safety goggles during replacement of the picture

tube.

. Use plastic instead of metal alignment tools.

This is in order to preclude short-circuits or to prevent
a specific circuit from being rendered unstable.

Fig. 1

d. Set the brightness control so that the level of the
black bar in the video signal is situated at 3 V (see
Fig. 2).

e. Set the contrast control for a video signal amplitude
of 2,8 V.

. The CRT board is provided with printed spark gaps.

Each spark gap is arranged between an electrode of
the CRT and the aquadag coating.

. During manufacture alternative semi-conductors may

be used.

However the semi-conductors specified in the parts
list and circuit diagram can always be used as
replacements.

. Connectors used for the modules (board to board)

have been gold-plated and must be replaced by the
same type only.

38864 A12

Fig. 2
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2.

WARNINGS

1.

Safety regulations demand that the set be restored to
its original condition and that components identical to
the original types be used.

Safety components are marked by the symbol A

2. In order to preciude damage to IC’s and transistors

. ESD

flashover of the EHT should be avoided.

For checking the EHT, use a suitable measuring
instrument.

To prevent damage of the picture tube, the method
indicated in Fig. 1 has to be applied when discharging
the picture tube.

Make use of a high-voltage probe and a universal
meter (position DC-V)

Discharge until the deflection on the meter has
become 0 Volt (after about 30 s)

PR

All ICs and many other semi-conductors are
susceptible to electrostatic discharges (ESD)
Careless handling during repair can reduce life
drastically.

When repairing, make sure that you are connected
with 'the same potential as the mass of the set via a
wrist wrap with resistance.

Keep components and tools also at this potential.

REMARKS

1

. The direct voltages and waveforms should be

measured relative to the nearest earthing point on the
p.c. board.

. The direct voltages should be measured as follows:

Apply an aerial signal and adjust receiver for minimum
brightness, maximum saturation and contrast.

. The waveforms should be measured under the

following conditions:
a. Use a colour-bar pattern as input signal.

b. Connect an oscilloscope (0,1 V/div.-DC) to point 5
of TDA4580 (item 7300) via an 10:1 attenuator probe.

c. Set the saturation control to obtain 3 V d.c. on point
16 of TDA4580 (item 7300).

CS 8 363 GB
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. A set to be repaired should always be connected to

the mains via a suitable isolating transformer.

. Proceed with care when testing the EHT section and

the picture tube.

. Never replace any modules or other parts while the

set is switched on.

. Wear safety goggles during replacement of the picture

tube.

. Use plastic instead of metal alignment tools.

This is in order to preclude short-circuits or to prevent
a specific circuit from being rendered unstable.

Fig. 1

d. Set the brightness control so that the level of the
black bar in the video signal is situated at 3 V (see
Fig. 2).

e. Set the contrast control for a video signal amplitude
of 2,8 V.

. The CRT board is provided with printed spark gaps.

Each spark gap is arranged between an electrode of
the CRT and the aquadag coating.

. During manufacture alternative semi-conductors may

be used.

However the semi-conductors specified in the parts
list and circuit diagram can always be used as
replacements.

. Connectors used for the modules (board to board)

have been gold-plated and must be replaced by the
same type only.

38864 A12

Fig. 2
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CARRIER PANEL

Eorrerd

CNX62
PCD8571P
SAB3035
TDA1520AQ
TDA1520BQ
TDA3653AQ
TDA3654Q
TDA4580
TDA8370

4822 130 90121
4822 209 10427
4822 209 11012
4822 209 70223
4822 209 70021
4822 209 83263
4822 209 83351
4822 209 70018
4822 209 70178

(for 2x 15 W)
(for 2x 10 W)
(for 90°)
(for 110°)

>

SF2D41
1N4148
1N5061

4822 130 20193
4822 130 31438
4822 130 31933

«

BC369
BC547
BC548
BC548C
BC556
BC557
BC558
BC558B
BD234
BD826
BD943
BF819
BUT12A
25D1577PV

5322 130 44593
4822 130 44257
4822 130 40938
4822 130 44196
4822 130 40989
4822 130 44256
4822 130 40941
4822 130 44197
4822 130 40917
4822 130 41774
5322 130 44921
4822 130 42159
4822 130 43919
4822 130 43921

>

BAS11
BAV21
BT151F-500R
BY228
BY229F-200
BY229F-600
BYD33D
BYD33G
BYD33J
BYV27-150
BYW95C
BZV85-C5V1
BZX55-B5V1
BZX55-B6V2
BZX55-B9V1
BZX55-C33
BZX79-C2v7
BZX79-C3V9
BZX79-C4V7
BZX79-C12
BZX79-C18
BZX79-C33
BZX79-C47
HZ7A3
OF705-8v2
OF705-30

4822 130 41273
4822 130 30842
4822 130 20194
4822 130 41275
4822 130 33529
4822 130 33531
4822 130 42488
4822 130 42489
4822 130 42606
4822 130 31628
4822 130 41602
4822 130 31456
4822 130 33524
4822 130 33525
4822 130 33668
4822 130 33684
5322 130 34563
4822 130 31981
4822 130 34174
4822 130 34197
4822 130 31024
4822 130 34142
4822 130 34383
4822 130 33523
4822 130 33633
4822 130 32807

—

5027
6555
5567
5601
5601
5611
5611
5612
5612
5619
5620
5632
5637
5642
5643
5644
5646
5651
5652
5663
5687
5697
5698

4822 157 50961
4822 157 52681
4822 157 50964
4822 158 10728
4822 156 21293
4822 157 52472
4822 158 10553
4822 157 52688
4822 156 21332
4822 157 52505
4822 140 10294
4822 146 10111
4822 157 51157
4822 157 52506
4822 157 52506
4822 157 52506
4822 157 52506
4822 157 52505
4822 157 52505
4822 146 21121
4822 156 10769
4822 157 52407
4822 157 52407

(for 110°)
(for 90°)
(for 110°)
(for 90°)
(for 110°)
(for 90°)

Line output
Line driver

SOPS transformer

Various

1921
1925

1224

4822 242 70668
4822 138 10138
4822 267 60172
4822 276 11237
4822 410 24151
4822 273 30324
4822 256 30274
4822 267 30631
4822 280 20213
4822 492 41268
4822 492 63339
4822 492 62907

4822 255 40527
4822 320 20097
4822 320 20126
4822 320 40136
4822 267 50606

Crystal 4 MHz
Battery 1,2V
SCART socket
Switch SK2

Knob on SK2
Switch SK4

Fuse hoider 1651
Socket var. level
Relais

Spring fix. TS7599
Spring fix. TS7618
Spring fix. other
transistors and IC's
Isolation plates
EHT cable

Focus cable long
Focus cable short
Connector on focus
cable




CARRIER PANEL

S -

3023 482211130515 18 Q 033W | 2544 482212142477 47 nF 50V
3030 4822 111 30505 75 Q 033W | 2553 4822 121 42477 47 nF 50V
3203 4822 111 30494 27 Q 0833W | 2554 4822 121 50753 22nF 160V
3213 4822 111 30494 27 Q 033W |2572 4822 121 42477 47 nF 50V
3290 482211130508 10 Q 033W | 2608 4822 124 21208 4TuF 50V
3535 482211130508 10 Q 033W | 2609 4822 121 40249 82nF 1600V
3542 4822100 20487 10 kQ potm. | 2609 4822 121 42383 6.2 nF 2000V
3557 5322 116 64011 30 MQ 025W | 2611 4822 121 40479 390 nF 250V
3558 4822 110 72201 33MQ 025W | 2612 4822 121 42597 360 nF 250 V
3559 4822 100 11022 1 MQ potm. | 2612 4822 12142376 470 nF 250V
3560 5322 116 64026 62MQ 025W | 2617 4822 122 32771 1.5nF 2000 V
3592 4822 116 52302 750 kQ 05 W | 2617 4822 12220039 270 pF 2000 V
3595 4822 100 20487 10 kQ potm. | 2638 4822 124 21923 33pF 250V
3602 482211130513 15 Q 033W | 2651 4822 121 50627 470 nF 250V
3632 4822 116 53418 27kQ 5 W | 2654 4822 122 32769 2.2nF . 1000 V
3632 4822 116 53568 33kQ 5 W |2655 4822 122 32769 22nF 1000V
3644 4822 111 30483 1 Q 033W | 2656 4822 122 32769 22nF 1000V
3645 4822 111 30483 1 Q 033W | 2657 4822 122 32769 22nF 1000 V
3646 4822 111 30494 27 Q 033W | 2659 4822 124 21686 220 pF 385V
3647 4822 111 30494 27 Q 033W | 2664 4822 122 32071 22nF 1000V
3651 482211130553 470 Q 033W | 2675 4822 12142589 82 nF 63V
3652 482211130553 470 Q 033W | 2690 4822 124 41282 1 wF 50V
3653 4822 116 40033  NTC/PTC (110°) | 2691 4822 122 20038 47 pF

3653 4822 116 40065 PTC/PTC ( 90°) | 2694 4822 12220039 270 pF 2000 V
3654 5322 113 41033 22 Q7 W

3654 4822 113 80388 39 Q 7 W

3664 482211380383 82 Q 7 W | T—F

3666 4822 111 30502 56 Q 033W

3671 482211311002 15 Q 5 W | 1601 4822 25330174 T125mA (for 90°)
3678 4822 116 52784 27kQ 04 W | 1601 4822 253 10074  T315mA (for 110°)
3679 4822 116 52776 22kQ 04 W | 1642 4822 253 10057  T800 mA

3683 4822 116 53087 12kQ 04 W | 1651 4822 253 30025 T2 A

3705 4822 116 53028 75kQ 06 W | 1704 4822 253 30089  T2,5 A

3715 4822 100 20488 470 Q potm 1707 4822 253 30089  T2.5 A

3935 4822 111 30498 43 Q 033W | 1711 4822 253 10074  T315 mA

-p— (board) r— (cable)

M4 4822 265 40442  10p M4 4822 267 50637  10p

M5 4822 267 40648  5p M12 4822 265 40253  8p

M6 4822 264 50149  10p M13 4822 265 30275  5p

M7 4822 264 50148  8p M14 4822 267 40507  4p

M8 4822 264 50148 8p M15 4822 267 40653  3p

M9 4822 267 50591  6p M16 4822 265 30273 3p

M10 4822 264 50148  8p M17 4822 267 30546  6p

M1 4822 265 30437  3p M18 4822 267 30639  2p

M12 4822 265 40422  8p M19 4822 267 30639  2p

M13 4822 26530351  5p

Mi14 4822 265 30378 4p

M15 4822 265 30389  2p

M16 4822 265 30407  3p

M17 4822 265 40421  6p

M18 4822 265 30389  2p

M19 4822 265 30389  2p




PICTURE TUBE PANEL 1400

AUXILIARY PANEL NEAR SYNC. IC

BC548C 4822 130 44196

BC558B 4822 130 44197

BF423 4822 130 41646

BF485 4822 130 42702

BF583 4822 130 60143

BF870 4822 130 60126

1N4148 4822 130 31438

3400 4822 111 30539 150 Q 033w

3401 4822 111 30582 6.2kQ 0,33W

3402 4822 111 30568 2 kQ 033W

3402 4822 111 30561 1 kQ 0,33W

3414 4822 100 20148 1 kQ potm.

3419 4822 116 52408 22kQ 05 W

3421 4822 111 30582 6.2kQ 0,33W

3422 4822 111 30568 2 kQ 033w

3422 4822 111 30561 1 kQ 033W

3434 4822 100 20148 1 kQ potm.

3439 4822 116 52408 22kQ 05 W

3441 4822 111 30582 6.2kQ 033w

3442 4822 111 30568 2 kQ 033W

3442 4822 111 30561 1 kQ 033w

3459 4822 116 52408 22kQ 05 W

3470 4822 116 52408 22kQ 05 W

3471 4822 116 52413 27kQ 05 W

3472 4822 101 10127 4.7 MQ potm.

3473 5322 116 52489 1.3 MQ 0,25W

3491 4822 116 53105 33kQ 06 W

3492 4822 116 52776 22kQ 04 W

—-

2466 4822 122 31695 1 nF 2000V

-p— (board)

P12 4822 265 40422 8p

P13 4822 265 30351 5p

P1 4822 265 30407 3p

r— (cable)

P12 4822 265 40253 8p

P13 4822 265 30275 5p

P1 4822 265 30273  3p

Various

1474 4822 101 20814 Focus pot. meter
4822 255 70216 Socket picture tube

BC557 4822 130 44256

BC558 4822 130 40941

_’I._

BZX55-C33 4822 130 33684

BZX79-C12 4822 130 34197

1N4148 4822 130 31438

3548 4822 110 72203 39MQ 0,25W

3549 4822 110 72214 10 MQ 0,25W

3550 4822 110 72189 12MQ 0,25 W
HEADPHONE PANEL 1250

-

2244 4822 124 21941 22 puF 63V

2245 4822 124 21941 22 uF 63V

-.— (board)

H1+H4 4822 265 30407 3p

H5 4822 265 30378 4p

H14 4822 265 30378 4p

> (cable)

H1+H4 4822 265 30273 3p

H5 4822 265 40507 4p

H14 4822 265 40507 4p

Various

4822 267 30324 Socket,jack
4822 404 30643 Bracket

MAINS FILTER 1950 (ONLY FOR 24 INCH)

—H-

2101 4822 121 50627 470 nF 250 V

e o o W

5101 4822 158 30208

CS 2377
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H E 3310 asj ash | 9 —
P ol
anj 5250

2267 5269
3067 10n: —
HEHE =f T -
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Cs 2378

SYMBOLS USED IN CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

symoL | TYPE [t7709  TOLERANCE SERIES
amb_
1o H srriet |05 | & - 3m 5% E24
Lo F|srrasn | 05 | & - 10M 5% E24
MRS25 | 06 | E - ™M 1% E24
£ FHmrso Jos| E-mwew | E2
VR37 | 05 | 220k - 33M 5% | E24
£ Herr 16| €£-m™Ms% E24
L }| vree 1 | 100k-68M5% | E2
48 FfMrste1{04 | 10R-100K [E24K96
SYMBOL TYPE VOLTAGE | o1 ERaNCE
oo*
—J— |POLYESTERFLATFOIL[SEE NOTE|  10%
*
laa
DEPENDING ON
—J}— |PLATE CERAMLC SEE NOTE| capaciTy
*»
o ELCO
—— [wniaTURE siNGLE  [SEE NOTE|  -10:50%
o’ ELCO
—I |sneLE enoep SEE NOTE £20%
NOTE:
* f = 25 q=200V  x= 1000V  E = 20V
g= 4OV =250V  z=1600V F =35V
a=25V  ha=63V $=300V A= 16V G = 50V
b = 4V } = 100V t = 350V B= 6V H = 75V
c=63V  1=125V  u=400V  C= 12V T = 80V
d=10V  m=150v  v=500V D= 15V
e=16Y  n=160V  w= 630V

39 301 A13/617



Notes to NICAM faultfinding tree

Note 1

This signal depends on the input signal.

In case a generator with a NICAM sound signal is used
the AF sound signal generated by the generator appears
here.

In case an aerial signal with NICAM sound is used the
broadcast AF sound signal appears here.

Note 2

Measurement of the I?S signals must take place as
follows.

Connect one channel of the oscilloscope to the word
selection (WS) line. Use this signal also to trigger the
oscilloscope.

Measure with the other channel of the oscilloscope the
clock (CL) signal (see fig.1).

Next connect one channel of the oscilloscope to the

clock (CL) line. Use this signal to trigger the oscilloscope.

Measure with the other channel of the oscilloscope the
data (DA) signal (see fig.2).

Fig. 1

I
S

0V6

QPSK

o

Vo6

wm
e

!'!l!
0

Fig. 3

Note 3

The frequency of the clock signal (pin 22) is 728 kHz.
The data signal (pin 23) is locked to the clock signal and
has a maximum frequency equal to the clock frequency
(see fig.3).

Note 4

With this measurement the oscilloscope is operated in
X-Y operation. Which signal is used as X or Y drive is
immaterial; however, the input sensitivities have to de
equal (1 V/div). The picture below (see fig.4) must be
visible on the oscilloscope now and the cross pattern
must be still and straight.

12s CL ov4

Fig. 2

MDA.01467
T28/827

CS 17 660



10

SYMBOLS FOR FAULT-FINDING TREE

g I Connect generator -1 I' Supply aerial signal
(NICAM) (with NICAM sound) (NICAM) (with NICAM sound)
— Correct £ Incorrect
Measure the signal/ I:/)i{ Check circuit between
! oscillogram N ...and ...
V- Check the circuit g No or bad NICAM sound
(NICAM)
k€2 Insert 1000Q resistor ; Measure frequency
between A and B
A B
_Vv Measure voltage See faultfinding tree B

CS 17 661

SURVEY OF CONNECTORS

Board to board Au

male =e—
3P 4822 265 30437
4P 4822 417 50217
5P 4822 267 40648
6P 4822 267 50591
8P 4822 264 50148
10P 4822 264 50149

female )—

4822 265 30431
4822 265 30276
4822 265 40503
4822 265 40469
4822 265 40471
4822 265 40472

Wire to board

male =e—
3P 4822 264 40207
4P 4822 265 30378
5P 4822 265 30351
6P 4822 265 40421
8P 4822 265 40422
10P 4822 265 40442

female )—

4822 267 40582
4822 267 40597
4822 267 40583
4822 267 40584
4822 267 50544
4822 267 50571

Wire to board

male =e— (edge)

female )—

4822 267 40582
4822 267 40597
4822 267 40583
4822 267 40584
4822 267 50544
4822 267 50571

3P 4822 267 40575
4P 4822 267 40576
5P 4822 265 30497
‘6P 4822 267 50592
8P 4822 267 50526
10P 4822 267 50593
Mains
male =e—
2P 4822 265 30389
2P 4822 265 40596
(STOCKO)

female )—

4822 267 30639
4822 290 60626
(STOCKO)




REPAIR METHOD TELETEXT DECODER

:9———@1

SKY

ojo
ojo

] |
\ M [ose7e~E-Ts7766]
TV!| & CHASSIS 6-1C 7780 u
(— Cj i oomeon
’_J—‘ '
CHASSIS ‘uﬂso
= #* REMOTE CONTROL
il v-Q 13
6=2 18-1C7780 ~20-IC 7780 J-UUL
£
PLUG 278 (SCL)
I
REMOTE CONTROL
June
TXT DECODER 1750
— T LT
CONTROL
SYSTEM
MAB8461P-W008 4822 209 11235 | 3787 482211130494 27Q 033 W
MSM2128 4822 209 10379
SAA5230 4822 209 82786
SAA5241A 4822 209 82819 | 4
SAA5241B 4822 209 82785
2788 4822 12550045 20 pF  trimm.
@ 2789 4822124 21936  22puF 50V
BC548 4822 130 40938 | Various
BC548B 4822 130 40937
BC558 4822 130 40941 | 1752 4822 242 70932  Crystal 6 MHz
BC558B 4822 130 44197 | 1788 4822 24270932  Crystal 6 MHz
BD943 5322 130 44921 | 1800 4822 242 71417 Crystal 13,875 MHz
PH2369 4822 130 41594
)_
>}
T8 4822 265 40471  8p
BYD33G 4822130 42489 | T9 4822 265 40469  6p
BZX55-B5V1 4822 130 33524
BZX55-B8V2 4822 130 33526
-
5750 4822 157 51462
5766 4822 157 51157
5795 4822 157 52392
5800 4822 157 50965




19.

E-2
] ——D
s
‘ 5-1C7750 (SOAI
. '
E-7157806
(sv) XL
Al 1
| e ]
5§ 13 L - UI W
PLUGTTBISOAI
| = BE
X ®-1C7750
REMOTE CONTROL 8-1C7750 (sct) 16-IC7750
I e iy N
X v
I [HE R3762 Wso
21-1C 7770 (WE)
PLUG 278 (SCLI - ’__-lﬁ
X _rim_ —I 6-1C 7750 (SCL} # i
REMOTE CONTROL | I LI| UL l
Vo X
21TC 7770 157785 nn. ) MII R3765
2IC 777N | | |

CONTROL

S-IC7760(WE)

il

(| _nno
I lIC 7770 l
1C7760 T¢777

I 157754
-xcmo 1¢ 7750 1577 =
1¢7760 187787 L—J B

$-1C 7750 (SDA)

LIC77GTI I IC7750 I

38 865 E12
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20.
REPAIR METHOD TELETEXT DECODER

F—)
—/
v
oTe
(12v)
2 =
CHASSIS v
(+13) 27-1C 7780
w L6V
FREO
4
CHASSIS 17-1C 7780 (F6)

{6MHz) .

I—_J——\

i
O

02185

[]—

22-1C 7780 {SAND)

18-IC 7780 -20-1C 7780

7-1C7780

FREQ
17-1IC 7780 (F6)
(6Mhz)

Y v
) e

T

1-1C 7760 {SAND)

A
1
;

!
I

cs 1312

#

I—

!
|

25-1C7780 (vCS)

(@

]
|

1C 7780



HVCS)

*
|
&3

R37TN

25-IC7780 (VCS)

@

]

+
|

IC7780

1C7780 -2 1¢ 7760
18-1C 7780

|

v
16-1C 7760 (PO}

F-2
v

23-1C7780
(16v) toavi
| ) (&av)
|
| 1 I ]
:I# = * =

+13 | I l
\

2-IC 7780

B« m
O« m

3-1C 7760 {0/E)

|
|

<
0

757883
T$ 7984

38 866 ER2



REPAIR METHOD TELETEXT DECODER

—

m‘

n I
L

NN

v
6T8
n2v)

]

Lo

CHASSIS

+13) 27-1C 7780

L6V

FREQ
17-1C 7780 (F6!

{6MHz)

CHASSIS

i
O

1

10-IC7 S)DIVCS)

IC7760

c2788
22-1C 7780 (SAND)
(™
_a-xc 7780 =20-1C 7780 ‘
T ES
1=1c7780 I
R3771
FREQ
7-IC7780 IF6)
(6MHz)

|

|
+
I

il

}
|
o

3771

F

[~]::
25-TC 7780 (VCS)

@

!

IC 7760




—

i

5 0(vCSs}

I

10-X

~O
~

-

R3I7TY

[~
25-1C 7780 (V)

(@

23-1C7780
{1.6v]
# =
' I
+13
1 7780 2
19-1C 7780

21-1C 7780

#]

E 760

!
|

R E—
16-IC 7760 PO

@ o)
G (4av)
l
[
*
|
3-1C
=
4

v-Q

757983
TS5 7984

38 866 ET2
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22.

RE 'AIR METHOD TELETEXT DECODER

=1
S e

v
PLUG 679 (BL)
(Y ov
8 v
[
i
v
IC7760(8L)
(frv] oavy
E sv)

= *
V= 1C7760
TS7785

CS 8383

*

=

202 777006}

T

20-I1C7770(3E)
20-1C7771
W-1C7760 (0F)
I\
' L
e
| |
IC 7770
IC77N

I

21-IC7770(WE )

J—

|
8US

Dg 07
__ A0 .. AN
21-IC7770(WE) (SEE LOCATING BUS ERRORS)

2-IC 7771

]

|
$-IC7760(WE) |

| IC7760 |

A
1IC7770
1C7771

-
+

IC778(
kT180C
$5800
C 276
€ 2767



G-2
|

T

T

T 1

SE

* AERIAL SYSTEM
NO TXT TRANSMISSION

V-9
EE 3-IC 7780
e 4-IC 7780
5-1IC 7780
15-IC7780(T 7D 6-1C 7780
©) 8-1C 7760
9-1C 7780
1-1C 7780
12- IC 7780

e

£ :

%-Xc7780TTCT |
® 1C7780
i KT1800
] S 5800
€ 2762
= C 2767

IC7780

11-IC7780 {13875MHz) ((6)}
®

12-IC7780 (6.9 MHz} ¢ )

it

1€ 7760
* =
| |
1C7780
T 1800 L
$5800
2762
L 2767
57 14-IC7780(TTC)
Al
BUS ERRORS) @)

+* =
17780 IC7760

38 867 ET2



REPAIR METHOD TELETEXT DECODER

G-
Co— I
A
PLUG 6T9 (BL)
1 ov)
8 v
[ ]
T =
—_—
J7ICc7760(BL] |
(Y oavy N
@ v by
|
n * e
| l 20IC 7770(0E)
=
157785 |
20-IC 777015E)
20-IC777
4-1C7760(0E}
i
' l
]
]
IC 7770
21-IC7770(WE )
i _nan
|
-I~ 8US
00 07
21-IC7770(WE) AN
2-1C 777 (SEE LOCATING BUS ERF
) | Il
5-IC7760(WE)

IC7760 l

77
e I: I:C”“ 77
1C 7770
1IC7771




[~
1
N

_@_m_

' 1

=

AERIAL SYSTEM
NQ TXT TRANSMISSION

STATUS
==
V-0
3-1C 7760
4-IC 7780
e—— 5~IC 7780
] 15-IC 7760 TD) 6-IC 7760
8-IC 7780
9-1C 7780
UL 11~IC 7780
12-1C 7780
F‘ |
+* =
17780 I
S 5800

C 2762 l

M-IC7780 (13875MHz) (:)

i
|
e ey
- _1

i
7760
B ] oo

o ‘
. 58 i
8Us —
o7 U-ICT780(TTC)
ATING BUS ERRORS) @
I
| ! |

B @ =

38 867 E12



LOCATING BUS ERRORS IN THE TELETEXT DECODER
1. Loosen one side of resistor 3785 on the teletext deco-

der.

Connect a piece of wire with measuring-pin to point 6

of socket T9.

2. Connect a TV pattern generator (i.e. PM5519) and tune

the receiver normally.

Apply a white pattern and select the teletext mode with

the remote control.

il

4-1C7760

n

A1 31-IC7760

A4 34-IC7760

T ““ "M
M0
IMRAAI
A7 37-IC7760

[
T

A10 40-IC7760

Al

D2  24-IC7760

11

D5 27-IC7760

WE 5-1C7760

[

A2  32-IC7760

g
" L]

[OITEITIY HYT)
LUTIVENTY TH]]

3. When transferring the measuring-pin to the points of
IC7760 which are indicated under the pictures below a
defined pattern will be displayed on the screen.

If the pattern is not present, but a uniform white or dark
picture arises, there is question of short-circuit or an
open connection on the relevant point. It may be cau-
sed by one of the three ICs, namely IC7760 - IC7770 -

N

A 30-IC7760

A3  33-IC7760

N

||}

mlllll ““\“H
= -

Il

n 1

D3 25-IC7760

D4  26-IC7760

¥

D6  28-1IC7760

D7  29-IC7760
37 651 D12
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